In March of 1998, three hundred and seventy (370) questionnaires,

with return, postage paid envelopes, were mailed to individuals who self-

identified as mediation trainers and practitioners14. Thirty-one packages were

returned with incorrect addresses resulting in three hundred and thirty nine

(339) viable addresses15.  Eighty-eight (88) completed and eligible surveys

were returned, along with eighty-seven (87) forms indicating that individuals

were not eligible to complete the questionnaire as they were not both

practicing as mediators and training others to mediate 16.